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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 25, 2020

TO: B. Butler, Planning and Development Services
S. Sample, Zoning Review, Planning and Development Services
M. Bat, Traffic/Transportation Analyst
G. Greidanus, Operational Services (Parks)
J. Van Scheyndel, Corporate Services
J. McDonald, Central York Fire Services
M. Zawada, Accessibility Advisory Committee

CC: Mayor and Members of Council
D. Waters, Director of Planning and Development Services
Council Secretariat, Corporate Services

FROM: Rosanna Punit, Planning and Development Services

Re: Site Plan Application 
Stibbard Holdings Inc.

             105 Addison Hall Circle 
Block 32, Plan 65M-4650
File Number:  SP-2020-10

A Site Plan Application has been submitted to the Planning and Development Services 
department for review. The Applicant is proposing a new development on Block 32 of the 
Addison Hall Business Park, municipally known as 105 Addison Hall Circle. The Applicant 
is proposing a one-storey industrial building, with a total GFA of 6,942.50 square meters 
(74,730.89 square feet).  

Please find enclosed digital copies of the submitted materials in conjunction with the 
subject application.

I would appreciate receiving your comments by Friday October 16, 2020.

Should you have any questions regarding the above noted proposal, please feel free to 
contact me. 

Attach.

100 John West Way
Box 1000
Aurora, ON L4G 6J1
Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4347
Email: rpunit@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

Planning and Development Services



SITE ANALYSIS (SPA)

LOT AREA (BLOCK 32): 16,085.57 S.M. (3.97 ACRES)

BUILDING 'A' (INDUSTRIAL):
GROUND FLOOR 6,942.50 S.M. (74,730.89S.F.)
BLDG 'A' TOTAL GFA: 6,942.50 S.M. (74,730.89 S.F.)

COVERAGE: 43.15%

PARKING REQUIRED:
INDUSTRIAL:
3,000.00 @ 2 CAR / 100 S.M. 60 SPACES
3,000.00 @ 1 CAR / 100 S.M. 30 SPACES
942.50 @ 0.5 CAR / 100 S.M. 5 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 95 SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED: 95 SPACES

PAVED AREA: 7,279.8 (45.2%)
LANDSCAPE AREA: 1,865.87 (11.5%)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 6 SPACES

LOADING DOCK LOCATIONS

ENTRANCE & EXIT VESTIBULES

DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW

SYMBOL  LEGEND
MAN DOOR LOCATIONS

DRIVE-IN LOCATIONS

SNOW STORAGE

PROPERTY LINE

APS ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

AFS

BICYCLE RACK
-LAYOUT CONFORMS TO
"GUIDELINES FOR DESIGN &
MANAGEMENT OF BICYCLE PARKING
FACILITIES".

ALTERNATIVE FUELING STATION

GARBAGE ROOM

EASEMENT

FIRE-ROUTE

F.H.

LANDSCAPE ISLANDS :
150 CONC. CURB CONT. AS SHOWN
C/W LANDSCAPE - SEE LANDSCAPE
DWG.

PAINTED ISLANDS :
PAINTED TRAFFIC ISLAND COLOUR
AS PER PAINT SPEC.

GAS METER LOCATION
(REFER TO MECHANICAL & CIVIL
DRAWINGS)

FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION

CURB-CUTS FOR ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

ROOF DRAIN

FIRE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FIRE ALARM

G

ELECTRICAL ROOME

MECHANICAL ROOMM

CC CART CORAL

FDC

CANADA POST FACILITY

LIGHTING REFERENCE (REFER TO
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)

FRS FIRE-ROUTE SIGN

IMPRESSED ASPHALT

DESIGNATED FIRE-ROUTE
(REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
PAVING)

FIRE HYDRANT AND VALVE
(REFER TO TYPICAL SITE PLAN
DETAILS)
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ONTARIO BUILDING CODE DATE MATRIX
PART 3

 BUILDING
CODE

REFERENCE

3.01 PROJECT TYPE: NEW

CHANGE OF USE

ADDITION

ADDITION AND RENOVATION

RENOVATION (A) 1.1.2.

3.02 MAJOR OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION:

OCCUPANCY USE

INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE
- -
- -

3.1.2.1.(1)

3.03 SUPERIMPOSED
MAJOR
OCCUPANCIES:

NO YES

DESCRIPTION: -

3.2.2.7.

DESCRIPTION: ONE STOREY STRIP RETAIL

3.04 BUILDING
AREA (M²)

DESCRIPTION:

BUILDING 'C'
-
-
-

EXISTING:

-
-
-
-

NEW:

6,942.50
-
-
-

TOTAL:

-
-
-

-TOTAL

(A) 1.4.1.2.

3.05 GROSS AREA (M²) DESCRIPTION:

-
-
-

EXISTING:

-
-
-

NEW:

-
-
-

TOTAL:

-
-
-

-TOTAL

(A) 1.4.1.2.

3.06 MEZZANINE AREA (M²) DESCRIPTION:

N/A
-
-
-

EXISTING:

-
-
-
-

NEW:

-
-
-
-

TOTAL:

-
-
-
-

- - -TOTAL

3.2.1.1.

3.07 BUILDING HEIGHT 1

0

(A) 1.4.1.2. & 3.2.1.1.STOREY ABOVE GRADE

STOREY BELOW GRADE

9.13(M) ABOVE GRADE

3.08 BUILDING HEIGHT NO YES 3.2.6.

3.09 NUMBER OF
STREETS/ FIRE
FIGHTER ACCESS

3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5.1 STREET (S)

3.10 BUILDING
CLASSIFICATION:
(SIZE AND
CONSTRUCTION
RELATIVE TO
OCCUPANCY)

3.2.2.70 GROUP/DIV F2 3.2.2.20.-83.

3.11 SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED NOT REQUIRED

PROPOSED: ENTIRE BUILDING

SELECTED FLOOR AREAS

IN LIEU OF ROOF RATING

SELECTED COMPARTMENTS

BASEMENT

NONE

3.2.1.5. & 3.2.2.17.

3.12 STANDPIPE SYSTEM 3.2.9.REQUIRED NOT REQUIRED

3.13 FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM

3.2.4.REQUIRED NOT REQUIRED

PROPOSED: SINGLE STAGE TWO STAGE NONE

3.14 WATER SERVICE/
SUPPLY IS
ADEQUATE

NO YES

3.15 CONSTRUCTION
TYPE:

RESTRICTION: COMBUSTIBLE PERMITTED NON-COMBUSTIBLE REQUIRED

ACTUAL: COMBUSTIBLE NON-COMBUSTIBLE COMBINATION

HEAVY TIMBER CONSTRUCTION: NO YES

3.2.2.20. - 83. & 3.2.1.4.

3.16 IMPORTANCE
CATEGORY:

LOW LOW HUMAN OCCUPANCY

MINOR STORAGE BUILDING

POST-DISASTER SHELTER

NORMAL

HIGH EXPLOSIVE OR HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCES

4.1.2.1.(3) & T4.1.2.1.B

POST-DISASTER

3.17 SEISMIC HAZARD
INDEX:

(Ie Fa Sa (0.2)) = -

SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIRE FOR TABLE 4.1.1.18. ITEMS 6-21:
(Ie Fa Sa (0.2))    0.35 OR POST-DISASTER) NO YES

4.1.2.1.(3)

4.1.8.18.(2)
>_

3.18 OCCUPANT LOAD FLOOR LEVEL/AREA:

SHELL BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE
-
-

OCCUPANCY TYPE:

-
-

BASED ON:

-
-

OCCUPANT LOAD
(PERSONS):

-
-

3.1.17.

3.19 BARRIER-FREE
DESIGN

YES EXPLANATION:

NO

- 3.8.

3.20 HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCES:

YES EXPLANATION:

NO

- 3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19.

3.21 REQUIRED FIRE
RESISTANCE
RATINGS

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY

FLOORS OVER BASEMENT

RATING

N/A

3.2.2.20. - .83. & 3.2.1.4.SUPPORTING
ASSEMBLY (H)

-

NONCOMBUSTIBLE
IN LIEU OF RATING?

NO YES N/A

3.22 SPATIAL
SEPARATION

WALL

3.2.3.

EBF
AREA (M2)

L.D.
(M)

L/H
OR
H/L

REQUIRED
FRR (H)

CONSTRUCTION
TYPE
REQUIRED

CLADDING
TYPE
REQUIRED

NORTH 0 NONCOMBUSTIBLE NONCOMBUSTIBLE

3.23 PLUMBING FIXTURE
REQUIREMENTS

RATIO: 3.7.4.MALE : FEMALE = 50:50 EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE

FLOOR
LEVEL/AREA

OCCUPANT LOAD OBC REFERENCE FIXTURES
REQUIRED

FIXTURES
PROVIDED

-

3.24 ENERGY
EFFICIENCY

COMPLIANCE PATH: ASHRAE 90.1 AND SB-10 CHAPTER 2

3.25 NOTES: -

NOT APPLICABLE -

- - - - -

- - - - -

SOUTH NONCOMBUSTIBLE NONCOMBUSTIBLE

EAST 0 NONCOMBUSTIBLE NONCOMBUSTIBLE

WEST 0 NONCOMBUSTIBLE NONCOMBUSTIBLE

FLOORS - NO YES N/A

MEZZANINE - NO YES N/A

ROOF - NO YES N/A

CLIMATIC ZONE: ZONE 5

BUILDING 'C' -

N/A

N/A

N/A

SHELL BLDG.

- - -

- - -

BUILDING 'C'

NOT APPLICABLE

527

527

1095

1095

22

7

39

36

PERMITTED
MAX % OF
OPENINGS

PROPOSED
% OF
OPENINGS

100

28

100

100

-
-

-
-

-
-

1

SHELL BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

6,942.50

6,942.50 6,942.50

6,942.50 6,942.50

6,942.50 6,942.50

REQUIRED PROPOSED

ZONING E-BP-443 NO CHANGE

FRONTAGE (MIN.) 60 METERS ADDISON HALL CIRCLE: 107.4 METERS
FIRST COMMERCE DRIVE: 128.04 METERS

LOT AREA (MIN.) 8,000 S.M. 16,085.57 S.M.

SETBACKS (MIN.)

FRONT

REAR

EXTERIOR SIDE

INTERIOR SIDE

6 METERS

3.0 METERS

6 METERS

3.0 METERS

10 METERS

7.0 METERS

23.61 METERS

36.0 METERS

HEIGHT (MAX.)

COVERAGE (MAX.)

LANDSCAPING WIDTH ADJ. 
TO STREET (MIN.)

LOADING SPACES (MIN.)

4 STOREYS

60%

3.0 METERS

3

1 STOREY

43.15%

3.0 METERS

6+
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the property of
Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. The contractor must verify and accept responsibility
for all dimensions and conditions on site and must notify Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect
Inc. of any variations from the supplied information.

Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of survey,
structural, mechanical, electrical, etc, engineering information shown on this drawing.
Refer to the appropriate engineering drawings before proceeding with the work.

Construction must conform to all applicable codes and requirements of authorities having
jurisdiction. This drawing is not to be scaled.

Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. is not responsible for any environmental conditions,
geotechnical conditions or any pollutants found on site

All architectural symbols indicated are graphic representations only.

This drawing is not to be used for construction purposes until the architectural seal is
signed by the Architect of Record
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2. JAN.06,20 COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL RADWG

3. JAN.07,20 REVISIONS AS REQUESTED BY RATHE CLIENT

4. JAN.20,20 COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL RADWG

5. FEB.05,20 REVISIONS AS REQUESTED BY RATHE CLIENT

6. FEB.11,20 COORDINATED WITH CIVIL AND RALANDSCAPE DWGS

7. JULY20,20 REVISIONS AS REQUESTED BY RATHE CLIENT

8. AUG.21,20 COORDINATED WITH RALANDSCAPE DWGS

9. AUG.27,20 COORDINATED WITH CIVIL DWGS RA

10. SEP.09,20 ISSUED FOR SPA ET
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the property of
Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. The contractor must verify and accept responsibility
for all dimensions and conditions on site and must notify Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect
Inc. of any variations from the supplied information.

Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of survey,
structural, mechanical, electrical, etc, engineering information shown on this drawing.
Refer to the appropriate engineering drawings before proceeding with the work.

Construction must conform to all applicable codes and requirements of authorities
having jurisdiction. This drawing is not to be scaled.

Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. is not responsible for any environmental conditions,
geotechnical conditions or any pollutants found on site.

All architectural symbols indicated are graphic representations only.

This drawing is not to be used for construction purposes until the architectural seal is
signed by the Architect of Record.
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EXTERIOR MATERIALS & FINISHES:
FLEX WALL PANELS - COLOUR WHITE

LIGHT CHARCOAL TINT WINDOW IN BLACK ANOD. ALUM.

DARK CHARCOAL TINT SPANDREL WINDOW IN BLACK ANOD. ALUM.

SIGNAGE BY TENANT

SINGLE 965 x 2134 BLACK ANOD. ALUM. ENTRANCE DOORS
C/W TEMPERED GLASS W/ AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR

965 x 2134 H.M. DOOR & FRAME (PAINTED WHITE)

ROOF SCUPPER

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

11

PRE-FIN. MTL. FLASHING

12

2743 x 3048 OVERHEAD DOOR & FRAME - WHITE

WALL PACK LIGHTING

13 3658 x 4877 DRIVE-IN DOOR & FRAME - WHITE

ARCHITECTURAL PRE-CAST PANELS - WHITE AGGREGATE FINISH

14 ROOF TOP UNIT

15 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL CANOPY

16 SMOOTH BAND

17 KNOCK OUT PANEL

18 ARCHITECTURAL SCREEN WALL - WHITE SPLIT FACE BLOCK

19 BLACK ANODIZED ALUMINUM

#2 JAN.07,20 REVISIONS AS REQUESTED BY RATHE CLIENT

#3 JAN.20,20 COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL RA

#4 JULY06,20 REVISIONS AS REQUESTED BY RATHE CLIENT

#5 JULY20,20 REVISIONS AS REQUESTED BY RATHE CLIENT
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